

Team 219556

No. 18–2143

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

October Term, 2019

---

ELMORE LANSFORD, PETITIONER,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER, RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTION STATEMENT.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. COURTIER IS LIBEL-PROOF ON THE BASIS OF HER PAST CRIMINAL CONVICTION DESPITE IT HAVING GAINED NO NOTORIETY OR PUBLIC ATTENTION.....	8
A. Under the incremental harm test, Courtier is libel-proof because the challenged statements in Lansford’s post are less harmful to Courtier’s reputation than the non- actionable statements that expose her criminal history.....	8
B. Courtier is also libel-proof under the issue-specific test because her past criminal offenses are matters of public record and have already irreparably damaged her reputation.....	10
C. The incremental harm test is more appropriate given Tenley’s preference for a narrow libel-proof test and the stage of this litigation.....	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COURTIER’S CLAIM BECAUSE LANSFORD’S STATEMENTS MADE IN A POLITICAL CONTEXT ARE PROTECTED RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE, AND COURTIER CANNOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD FOUR OF THE DEFAMATION ELEMENTS.....	14
A. Courtier must plead each defamation element with sufficient certainty under Tenley’s anti-SLAPP statute.....	15
B. Courtier failed to adequately plead the elements of defamatory meaning and statement of fact because Lansford’s statements are protected rhetorical hyperbole.....	17
1. Even a careless reader would interpret the challenged statements in Lansford’s post as rhetorical hyperbole given his figurative language and the context within the social media post.....	18
2. Lansford’s social media post is especially protected rhetorical hyperbole because of the political context in which it was made.....	21
C. Courtier failed to plead the element of falsity because all of the challenged statements are either substantially true or not provably false within the general tenor of the publication.....	23
D. Even if the challenged statements were false, Courtier’s defamation claim fails because Courtier, a public figure, cannot show that Lansford’s statements were made with actual malice, as required by the First Amendment.....	26

1. Courtier’s active participation in politics, social advocacy, and entrepreneurship makes her a public figure. ....	27
2. Courtier’s defamation claim fails because she cannot show with clear and convincing evidence that Lansford’s statements were made with actual malice. ....	29
E. Courtier failed to plead damages resulting from Lansford’s hyperbolic, non-defamatory remarks.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
CASES	
<i>A Fisherman’s Best, Inc. v. Recreational Fishing</i> , 310 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21, 23
<i>Andrews v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	17
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20
<i>Braun v. Flynt</i> , 726 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....	10, 12
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	10
<i>Carson v. Allied News Co.</i> , 529 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	14
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ’g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (2018).....	13, 23
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	28
<i>D Magazine Partners, L.P. v. Rosenthal</i> , 529 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2017).....	26

<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Ferreri v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 756 N.E.2d 712 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001) .....	9
<i>Finklea v. Jacksonville Daily Progress</i> , 742 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. 1987).....	10
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d. 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n, Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	18, 19
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Hatfill. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 781 F.2d 29811 (2d Cir. 198) .....	9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct 2448 (2018) .....	14
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Globe Int’l Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 819177 (D. Conn. Sept. 26, 1995) .....	13
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21, 23
<i>Langston v. Eagle Publ’g Co.</i> , 719 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App. 1986).....	8, 11

<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Logan v. District of Columbia</i> , 447 F. Supp. 1328 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	11
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Metabolic Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	18
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265, 272 (1971) (1971) .....	14
<i>Mr. Chow of New York v. STE. Jour Azur S.A.</i> , 759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	26
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.2d 144 (Tex. 2004).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18, 26, 28
<i>No. 496, Nat’l. Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	18
<i>Noonan v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	13
<i>RainSoft v. MacFarland</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.R.I. 2018).....	18
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Rogers v. Jackson Sun Newspaper</i> , 1995 WL 383000 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 1995).....	11
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	28
<i>Salomone v MacMillan Publ’g Co.</i> , 429 N.Y.S.2d 441 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....	30

<i>Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	20
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp., LLC</i> , 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	13
<i>United States ex. rel. Vasudeva v. Dutta-Gupta</i> , 2014 WL 6811506 (D.R.I. Dec. 2, 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. McGatha</i> , 891 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1965).....	22
<i>Welch v. Am. Publ'g Co. of Kentucky</i> , 3 S.W.3d 724 (Ky. 1999).....	22
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	13
<i>Wynberg v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Zupnik v. Associated Press, Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Conn. 1998).....	27
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 425.16(b)(1) (West 2015).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	17
Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 705(a).....	15
Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 705(b).....	15



OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) ..... 25

Dominick Mastrangelo, *Al Sharpton responds to Trump: I’m happy to make trouble for racists and people like you*, *Washington Examiner* (July 29, 2019) ..... 23

ED BOLAND, *THE BATTLE FOR ROOM 314: MY YEAR OF HOPE AND DESPAIR IN A NEW YORK CITY HIGH SCHOOL* (2016) ..... 19, 20

@ewarren, TWITTER (Apr. 30, 2019 11:24 PM), <https://twitter.com/ewarren/status/1123427875250671616?lang=en> ..... 22

4 JONATHAN ELLIOT, *ELLIOT’S DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 571* (1876) ..... 26

*Juvenile Boot Camp*, United States Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.crimesolutions.gov/PracticeDetails.aspx?ID=6> (last visited Sept. 28, 2019) ..... 2

*The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine*, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985) ..... 13

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2014) ..... Passim

MICHAEL KEARNS, *METAPHORS OF MIND IN FICTION AND PSYCHOLOGY 31* (2015) ..... 19

THE NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (1st ed. 2001) ..... 20, 21, 25

THE NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2d ed. 2005) ..... 10, 21, 25

@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER (Dec. 19, 2018, 9:56 AM), <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/1075404434862235649> ..... 22, 23

*State Anti-SLAPP Reference Chart*, PUB. PARTICIPATION PROJECT: FIGHTING FOR FREE SPEECH, <https://anti-slapp.org/your-states-free-speech-protection/#reference-chart> (last visited Sept. 28, 2019) ..... 15, 16

*State Anti-SLAPP Scorecard*, PUB. PARTICIPATION PROJECT: FIGHTING FOR FREE SPEECH, <https://anti-slapp.org/your-states-free-speech-protection/#scorecard>. (last visited Sept. 28, 2019) ..... 16
